and finance costs of the Group and to raise additional funds to strengthen the Group’s

financial position. It will also widen the Company’s shareholder base and hopefully improve

the liquidity of the Shares.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity during the past 12 months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming the maximum number

of Placing Shares are placed and there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and Completion):

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximately

% of number

of Shares in

issue

(Note 2)

Number of

Shares

Approximately

% of number

of Shares in

issue

(Note 2)

Shareholders of the Company

Laihua Group Holdings Limited

(Note 1)

2,655,000 0.17% 2,655,000 0.14%

The Placees – – 313,875,122 16.67%

Other public shareholders 1,566,720,610 99.83% 1,566,720,610 83.19%

1,569,375,610 100.00% 1,883,250,732 100.00%

8

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Laihua Group Holdings Limited is indirectly owned

as to 99.5% by Mr. Yao Jianhui, being an executive Director and the chairman of the

Company.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Placing is subject to the

fulfillment of the condition(s) as set out in the Placing Agreement, and that the Placing

may or may not proceed to completion. Shareholders of the Company and potential

investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS